
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 24 April 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Meetin Room M72, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Rachael Saunders  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Denise Jones   
  
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rachael 
Saunders, Lesley Pavitt, Denise Jones, 
David Edgar and Helal Uddin) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 

Co-opted Members:  
  
David Burbridge – (THINk) 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk) 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Tuesday, 24 April 2012 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of Health 
Scrutiny Panel held on 24th January 2012. 
 

  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4.1 Barts Health NHS Trust - Verbal Update   
 

 All Wards 

 To receive a verbal update from the Barts Health NHS 
Trust on the ongoing merger and Quality Accounts for 
2011-12. 
 

  

4.2 Health and Wellbeing Board Engagement Sub-Group - 
Verbal Update   

 

 All Wards 

 To receive a verbal update from the Tower Hamlets 
Involvement Network (THINk) 
 

  

4.3 Consultation and Engagement in Adult Social Care - 
Discussion.   

 

 All Wards 

4.4 Quality Accounts 2011-12 - East London Foundation 
Trust.   

 

11 - 54 All Wards 

4.5 Quality Accounts 2011-12 - Milday Hospital   
 

55 - 70 All Wards 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

  

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\2\AI00033296\$vbah4mqi.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom yo
[...]
ntations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM M72 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
 
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
 
 
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
 None.  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk) 
David Burbridge – (THINk Steering Group Member) 

 
Guests Present: 
Dianne Barham – (THINk Director) 
Jane Milligan – (Borough Director, Tower Hamlets, NHS East 

London & the City) 
John Wardell – (Chief Operating Officer Tower Hamlets, Clinical 

Commissioning Group) 
Chris Lovitt – (Associate Director of Public Health NHS East 

London and The City) 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Stephen Cody – (Interim Corporate Director Adults Health & 

Wellbeing) 
Paul Thorogood – (Service Head Resources, Adults Health and 

Wellbeing) 
Mary Durkin – (Service Head, Youth and Community Learning) 
Sarah Barr – (Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, 

One Tower Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 
Robert Driver – (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, One 

Tower Hamlets, Chief Executives) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Helal Uddin and 
for lateness by Councillor Denise Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair MOVED and  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 18th  
October 2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters Arising. 
 
Item 4.3 Proposed Merger of Barts and the London, Newham and Whipps 
Cross.  
 
The Chair reported on a recent meeting with the Barts and the London and 
Scrutiny Officers following the issues around surgeon resignations reported in 
the national press. Assurances had been secured that the issues were being 
addressed and that the Trust Board Secretary would provide the Panel with 
briefings on current issues. The Chair stressed the importance of 
strengthening communications with the hospital and that a proactive approach 
should be taken to this.  
 
Concern was expressed at the impact of the resignations on orthopaedic 
services. It was feared that patients were now facing extended delays for 
urgent treatment. Members considered that this matter should be followed up.  
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Overview of NHS Tower Hamlets Commissioning Strategic Plan  
 
Jane Milligan (Borough Director, Tower Hamlets, NHS East London and the 
City) gave the Panel an overview of the NHS Tower Hamlets Commissioning 
Strategic Plan for 2012/13.  
 
Firstly she provided an update on overall events. She referred to the 
emergence of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and its greater 

Page 4



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

responsibilities for health budgets. She explained its expected move to 
authorised status in readiness for the end of the Primary Care Trust.  
 
She also explained the merger proposals combining East London and the City 
with outer north east London to create a new commissioning cluster. 
 
She outlined the development of the NHS Commissioning Board and its 
budget responsibilities and the work to create a commissioning support 
organisation. 
 
Other key headlines were the public health outcomes published this week, the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board in developing a strategy, last weeks 
visit from senior NHS figures to consider the robustness of the plans. The 
feedback from which was very positive.  
 
Ms Milligan also reported on key achievements including the near 
achievement of last years commissioning plans, planned initiatives, the 
savings targets and possible ways of achieving this.  
 
In response to the Panel, Ms Milligan and Mr John Wardell (Chief Operating 
Officer, Tower Hamlets CCG) reported the following issues:  
 

• It was recognised that the Choose and Book appointment system was 
an issue.  Colleagues were looking at alternative systems nationally to 
find the most effective system.  

• It was planned to carry out a mapping exercise of population changes 
to update GP Lists. There was a working group currently looking into 
this. The Panel stressed the need for the lists to be updated regularly 
and accurately so that resources matched patients needs. 

• That the GP services in A&E had proven very effective. A key aim of 
this service was addressing the large number of child admissions to 
A&E.  

• Steps were being taken to improve the support services for A&E to 
secure the correct referral first time. 

• It was planned to continue with current budgets when CCG took over.  

• Noted that Community Health services were a key issue. Innovations 
such as the virtual health ward and use of new IT services should 
improve performance and facilitate greater integration. A key area to be 
looked at was District Nurses. It was necessary to carry out further 
work to improve performance and integration further. 

• The Panel stressed the need for Community Health Services to be 
better integrated with other services and for the sections in the plan 
(TH Commissioning Strategic Plan 2012/13-2014/15) to be better 
linked with the other parts of the strategy. 

• In relation to back pain, the structure and changes to the services was 
explained. The aim was to provide the right pathway for patients and to 
integrate services rather than reduce services. Work was being done to 
obtain an evidence base to inform this area of work. 

• Noted the need to work with the Panel to promote patient involvement 
and to identify ways of achieving this.  

Page 5



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• Noted the positive relationship between the various NHS services and 
that they have a good dialogue in identifying savings. 

• The need to use plain English in health documents was recognised. 

• That the question raised by Councillor Pavitt around mental health 
services be looked into and the answer be reported back. 

 
Chris Lovitt (Associate Director of Public Health NHS East London and the 
City) clarified the budget position for Alcohol and Drug services. For 2011/12 
there is expected to be a small increase in Pool Treatment Funding. The 
services were currently developing a Drugs and Alcohol strategy. He noted 
the Panels concerns about the savings in this area given the role of alcohol 
and drugs  in increasing crime. He reassured the Panel that steps were being 
taken to address the impact on crime with the health services.  Key to this 
was making services as accessible as possible and integrated working. 
 
He also referred to the Mental Health services. It was intended that that the 
promotion of wellbeing would be reflected in all health and wellbeing 
strategies and that there was focus on early prevention and correct treatment. 
This was a key future goal of the service.  
 
The Chair welcomed the proposed structure for Patient and Public 
Involvement (pages 64 of agenda) showing Member involvement. She also 
stressed the need for the Panel to be kept up to date with the hospital merger 
plans and for it to receive details of the consultation and the criteria for 
consulting on to influence the process. 
 
Reference was also made to the Health and Wellbeing Board.. It was 
intended that the Chair would be sent details of Health and Wellbeing Board 
meetings and the agenda in advance to facilitate participation. The Panel 
noted the importance of this. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the report and the presentation be noted 
 
 

5.2 Tower Hamlets Health Scrutiny Panel - Review of Consultation Events  
 
The Panel considered a report which reviewed two consultation events that it 
had participated in as part of its work programme for 2011-12. The Panel 
were invited to discuss the role of the Panel in future events and how the 
findings could shape the future work programme.  
 
The Chair considered that the events were very useful and were well 
attended.  
 
LAP 5 and 6 Health Event 26th October 2011 Burdett Neighbourhood 
Centre.  
 

Page 6



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Dianne Barham (THINk) presented the key findings and the lessons learnt to 
maximise responses. A good idea now was to feedback to respondents to 
show progress with comments. Consideration could be given to ways of doing 
this.  
 
In response, the Panel welcomed the approach taken in undertaking a range 
of exercises to maximise responses. 
 
Health and Scrutiny Panel Adult Social Care Review Event. 8th November 
2011 Toynbee Hall  
 
The Panel felt it beneficial to engage regularly with the service users involved 
in the event.  
 
Accordingly, the Chair suggested that the Panel hold regular face to face 
events say on an annual basis to consult with the service users.  
 
Overall, it was Agreed that the responses to the consultation events should 
be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a view to 
subsequent submission to the Cabinet.  
 
The Chair also commented that ways of increasing public involvement should 
be explored further. 
 
Mr Stephen Cody (Interim Corporate Director Adults Health and Wellbeing)  
highlighted the action underway in his Directorate to consult extensively with 
the community in supporting the Council’s Local Account and AHWB 
strategies in general. 
 
 

5.3 Overview of Sexual Health Services in Tower Hamlets  
 
Mr Chris Lovitt (Associate Director of Public Health NHS East London and the 
City) gave a comprehensive overview of sexual health services (SH) in the 
borough.  
 
Mr Lovitt reported on the impact of the proposed Health and Social care Bill 
on the commissioning arrangements for sexual health services, its key 
objectives to improve access, outcomes and integration. He explained the key 
improvements to date in sexual health services especially reducing Teenage 
Pregnancy that have been achieved through strong partnership working 
across the council, NHS and other partners. Subject to the passage of the 
Health and Social care Bill the government is planning to move responsibility 
for commissioning sexual health services (excluding abortion services) from 
the NHS to the Local Authority as part of the move of Public Health to the 
council 
 
He also reported on current work being undertaken locally including the 
production of a new   Tower Hamlets Sexual Health Strategy for the Borough, 
the potential introduction of sexual health tariff due to take affect in April 2012. 
He presented an overview of Sexual Health statistics for the Borough that 

Page 7



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

showed that the borough has high rates of sexual ill health, significant 
amounts of unmet need and about 40% of local people are accessing 
services outside of the borough 
 
In response to the presentation, Members discussed the intention to reduce 
hepatitis B and C. It was suggested that action be taken to educate beauty 
salons to prevent the spread of the disease via such treatments.   
 
The Panel also questioned whether the overall cuts in funding could increase 
demand on local SH services and sought assurances that they would remain 
local under the hospital merger.  
  

In response to the questions, Mr Lovitt referred to national policy for Hepatitis 
B and C treatment to target those at risk. As with other diseases, key to this 
was early and greater screening and treatment. There is already work on 
introducing routine “opt out” screening for HIV in both the hospital and primary 
care. The case for widening this to include Hepatitis B and C screening is 
currently being looked into.  
 
Mr Lovitt also highlighted the key aims of the national sexual health strategy 
including increased education for groups at risk and promoting awareness 
amongst older age groups.  Steps were also being taken to raise awareness 
of sexual health issues amongst the over 30s age groups, as it was noted that 
they were at risk also, as well as younger people. The Public Health is  keen 
to ensure the sexual health services were easily assessable and services 
mainstreamed into Primary Care and to remove taboos around the service.  
 
Currently there were three hubs providing specialist SH services along with 
services provided in Primary care. However, the current location of the GUM 
clinic at the Royal London is less than ideal and there are concerns around 
accessibility during the redevelopment as the clinic is staying in its current 
location whilst demolition work is taking place around. The current location is 
only secure until 2014 and plans have yet to be developed about where GUM 
services will be located in the future either within the new build or off site in a 
“high street” location. It was Agreed that the Chair should write a letter about 
this plan to Barts.  
 
It was also Agreed that the Sexual Health Strategy should be submitted to the 
Panel when ready for discussion.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the information in the presentation be noted 
 
 

5.4 Budget Proposals for 2012/2013 for Adults Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate  
 
Mr Stephen Cody (Interim Corporate 
[...]
the impact on homelessness. It was important to take this on board when 
looking at housing and homelessness especially the impact on families in the 
Borough.  
 
London Living Wage.  
 
Mr Cody expressed confidence that the ‘squeeze’ would not lead to poorer 
services in this area. The aim of the changes was to commission an improved 
service. The type of services to be provided would be more flexible 
recognising the personal needs of the customer.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 9



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

That the information in the presentation be noted 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

Page 10



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
24 April 
2012 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
4 
 
 

Reports of:  
 
East London NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Presenting Officer:  
 
N/A 

Title:               
 
East London NHS Foundation Trust Quality 
Accounts 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
All  
 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This draft Quality Accounts is a report about the quality of services provided by East 
London NHS Foundation Trust. Quality Accounts are published annually by each NHS 
healthcare provider and made available to the public.  

 
 

2. Recommendations 

The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the information in the draft Quality 
Accounts and raise any issues or concerns on behalf of the residents of Tower Hamlets.  

 

Agenda Item 4.4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

 
QUALITY ACCOUNTS – 2012  

 
(Draft for Stakeholders) 

 

 
East London NHS Foundation Trust 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For any queries, please contact:  
 
Simon Tulloch 
simon.tulloch@eastlondon.nhs.uk 
Head of Quality, Innovation and Patient Experience 
East London NHS Foundation Trust 
22 Commercial 
[...]
 have shared the evidence to support this 
belief with commissioners. We have also been taking part, with other Mental Health Trusts, 
to progress the Health of the Nation Outcome Scale Payment by Results (HoNOS PbR) 
national agenda; whilst this is work in progress, the information produced so far concurs with 
this belief. 
 
In spite of this, the Trust has demonstrated that it is performing well compared to other 
Mental Health Trusts in terms of inpatient efficiency, for example low length of stay, lower 
readmission rates and lower delayed transfers of care. Compared to the level of morbidity, 
we have one of the lowest levels of investments for one of the most deprived areas of the 
country. 
 

Page 18



 

7 
 

2.2 Review of services:  
 
East London NHS Foundation Trust (ELFT) provides a wide range of community and 
inpatient mental health services to the City of London, Hackney, Newham and Tower 
Hamlets. Forensic Services are also provided to Barking & Dagenham, Havering, Redbridge 
and Waltham Forest, as well as Community Health Services in Newham. In the year ahead, 
the Trust will also provide psychological therapies to people in Richmond (South West 
London) in partnership with the mental health charity MIND.  
 
During 2011/12 East London NHS Foundation Trust provided and/or sub-contracted one 
NHS services. The Trust has reviewed all the data available to them on the quality of care in 
this service. 
 
The income generated by the NHS services reviewed in 2011/12 represents 100 per cent of 
the total income generated from the provision of NHS services by the Trust for this period.  
 
Mental Health Service Provision 
 
Trust service provision includes community and inpatient services for children, young 
people, adults of working age and older adults who live in the City of London, Hackney, 
Newham and Tower Hamlets. The Trust has a large and well established Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) service, provides a range of psycholog
[...]
for example, as a result of the CPA & Risk Assessment Audit the Quality 
Committee & CPA Group initiated additional training, revised the documentation and closely 
monitored the implementation of these processes. 

Page 21



 

10 
 

2.4 Research 
 
Being a centre of excellence for research is one of the key strategic objectives of East 
London NHS Foundation Trust. To achieve this objective, the Trust collaborates closely with 
academic partners, such as Queen Mary University of London and City University, and 
concentrates on research that improves the delivery of health care in East London. 
 
Research in the Trust is linked to the specific local context, reflects national priorities, and 
plays a leading role internationally. The aim of the research is to provide evidence that 
contributes to the world-wide evidence base and directly or indirectly, leads to improvements 
in health care. To achieve this, research has to be of high quality and receive recognition on 
an international level.  
 
The work of the research groups has influenced public and professional debates on policy 
and clinical issues in mental health care on local, national and international levels. The 
impact of our research on policy and practice can sometimes be rather indirect and difficult 
to distinguish from the effects of other contributions to the same debates.  In other areas, 
however, it is possible to identify some direct impact of our research on health services and 
policy. Some examples include: 
 

• A finding that black and minority ethnic patients detained for involuntary psychiatric 
treatment experience more coercion than similar white patients. However, when 
looking within a given geographic area, such as East London, the differences 
between ethnic groups disappear. East London was the geographic area with the 
highest level of perceived coercion across all ethnic groups. Therefore, attempts 
should be made to reduce perceived coercion in all groups in the Trust rathe
[...]
S) 

Revision to take into account comments (if any) from stakeholders 10-6-2012 

Page 68



13 

 

Board sight if final version 10-6-2012 

Submitted to the Secretary of State & uploaded NHS Choices 30-6-2012 

Uploaded to Mildmay’s website for public view 1-7-2012 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.4 Quality Accounts 2011-12 - East London Foundation Trust.
	Microsoft Word - Quality Accounts Report 2011-12 _Draft for stakeholders2_

	4.5 Quality Accounts 2011-12 - Milday Hospital
	Mildmay - Quality Accounts 2012-13




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 APRIL 2012 
 

 ROOM M72, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
 
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
 
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
Dianne Barham                          - THINk 
Dr Anna Livingstone                   -  LMC  
  

 
Guests Present: 
Peter Morris  
Dr Steve Ryan 

– Chief Executive, Barts Health 
– Medical Director, Barts Health 

  
 

Officers Present: 
 
Deborah Cohen 
Rachael Chapman  
Robert Driver 
 
Simone Scott-Sawyer 

– Service Head Commissioning and Strategy 
– Strategy and Policy Manager, AHWB 
– Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, One 

Tower Hamlets 
– Democratic Services  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dr Emma Jones. An 
apology for absence was also received from David Burbridge. 
 
 
 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interests were made. 
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair MOVED and  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 24th 
January 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Page 4 – second paragraph: with regards to matters arising, Councillor Lesley 
Pavitt asked if there had been any further developments on press coverage 
about orthopaedic surgeon resignations and if the vacant positions had been 
filled. Robert Driver, Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, said he would 
follow this up and report back to the Panel. 
 
Page 5 – fourth bullet point: with regards to the work of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in developing a strategy, Councillor Lesley Pavitt wished to 
know what the Council’s plan was to link into the strategy. Mr Driver promised 
to look into it and report back to the Panel. 
 
Members also requested feedback to respondents with regards to the Health 
Event at Burdett. Furthermore, they asked that an update letter be sent to the 
Barts NHS Trust about GUM clinics. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Barts Health NHS Trust - Verbal Update  
 
Peter Morris, Chief Executive and Dr Steve Ryan, Medical Director from Barts 
Health NHS Trust gave a verbal update to the Panel. 
 
Mr Morris gave a brief introduction about the ongoing merger and outlined the 
following points for the Panel: 
 

• The Executive team was now fully recruited to and they were in the 
process of making appointments to the structures below; 

• The three hospital sites corresponding to the original three trusts were 
currently being managed as three separate units with a view to moving to 
an integrated management structure based around clinical groupings in six 
months’ time. 

• They had started new and encouraging dialogue with ELC and the new 
clinical commissioning groups in the three boroughs served by the Trust. 

 
Dr Ryan gave a presentation and highlighted the following points: 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Looking back 
 

• Significant progress had been made in improving quality and safety. 
Although the trajectory set had not been achieved, infection rates were 
reducing; 

• The Trust was second in the country for low mortality rates and it 
strove to maintain this record; 

• Recent changes had been implemented to ensure safer medical cover 
at night and the Executive agreed to resource an additional five neo-
natal members of staff due to safety concerns raised; 

• In-patient survey – progress made in 8 areas, but there was still room 
for improvement; 

• Community Services and neo-intensive out-patients showed 
satisfaction levels were rising; 

• Accommodation breaches no longer occurred as a result of the new 
build at the Royal London hospital; 

• Nutrition – matrix report to Board every month who in turn regularly 
monitor the figures; 

• Department of Health rated the Trust as “performing”; 

• The Cardiac, Stroke and Chest units showed excellent results. 
 
Going forward 
 

• The aim was to keep patients better informed about their care and 
treatment, not just during their hospital admission, but pre and post 
admission; 

• Staff were keen to get timely feedback on their issues and concerns – 
currently there were good reporting lines, however, the Trust needed to 
ensure that staff were kept informed about action to be taken; 

• One of the tangible objectives that the Trust hoped to achieve was the 
cessation of smoking – a new Assistant Medical Director was to be 
appointed whose remit would be Public Health; 

• Delivering compassionate care was of importance. 
 

 
Following questions raised by Members, the following points emerged: 
 
The Chair questioned how a big organisation like Barts Health NHS Trust 
would manage to stay responsive to Tower Hamlets’ residents. Mr Morris 
stated that the Trust’s objective was to deliver a health care system of a 
consistent standard, i.e. the “Barts Standard” across the whole organisation 
but with tailor-made services according to local conditions and need where 
required.  
 
The three areas of focus for 2012-13 were: 
 

1. Care of the frail elderly; 
2. End of life care; and 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

3. Children’s services and how these integrate into a seamless local 
experience. 

 
In response to a specific question about GUM services and the on-going 
uncertainty as to where these services would be housed, Mr Morris promised 
to get back to Members. 
 
Dr Ryan added that the Trust needed to revisit frail, elderly care to improve 
services and make sure that resources were deployed as effectively as 
possible. This meant providing support to people to remain in their own 
homes and communities. The Trust was keen to have a proper debate on how 
we could work in partnership to achieve these aims. 
 
Diane Barham, THINk Director expressed some concern about the outbreak 
of MRSA and five “never events” at the Royal London in the last six months. 
In response, Dr Ryan explained that the occurrence of “never events” which 
had included an incident involving dental work, were unfortunate and the Trust 
was working to learn from and prevent such incidents happening. 
 
Members fed back mixed experiences at the London including good 
experiences at A&E but some poorer care within the main hospital.  
Mr Morris clarified that more than 95% of patients were seen in less than 4 
hours. The Royal London currently had the best response times in the A & E 
departments in London.  
 
Dr Ryan described the plans to establish an Assistant Director of Public 
Health in the Trust whose role would be to improve the health of the workforce 
[making staff ambassadors for health] as well as impacting on the wellbeing of 
patients. 
 
Dr Anna Livingstone expressed some concern about appointments and 
follow-up times within the hospital as approximately 20% of patients who had 
undergone treatment or were admitted, “got lost in the system” and failed to 
receive follow up appointments for instance. Where patients suffered from 
serious ailments, the risks associated with this could not be overlooked. 
Concern was also expressed about the numbers of community health staff 
and the lack of a joined up approach, particularly when one patient needed to 
see consultants from different specialties in the same hospital. Mr Morris 
stated that a consistent, swift and holistic approach to patient care was what 
they strove for and sought to work with partners to achieve this.  
 
Ms Barham also commented that advocacy and interpretation services had 
been affected due to cuts and these services were needed for patients.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the presentation be noted. 
 
 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

4.2 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ENGAGEMENT SUB-GROUP - 
VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Dianne Barham from THINk gave a verbal update to the Panel. 
 
There was concern that there needed to be more integration across the board 
and that Barts Health Trust needed to engage more with the workings of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board Engagement Sub-Group.  
  
Ms Barham tabled a “Health Community” document and introduced the report. 
She explained how THINk tried to engage with the community and outlined 
the following points: 
 

• The aim was to motivate and incentivise residents to have a better and 
healthier community, and ensure that local people were commissioning 
local services; 

• There was a need to identify community needs and aspirations; 

• The intention was to aim for two health watchers from each network, a 
total of 16 across the borough; 

• The aim was to build on knowledge that had already been acquired 
and information gathered during this process would be added to the 
repository of information – attention would be focused where there was 
a lack of knowledge. 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for the presentation and requested that 
members fed their comments back to Robert Driver and that this would form 
part of the formal feedback. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the presentation be noted. 
 
 

4.3 CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 
DISCUSSION.  
 
The Chair referred to the tabled document “Consultation and Service User 
Engagement by Adult Health and Wellbeing” and highlighted the following 
salient points: 
 

• There were clear points at which service users could make an impact 
on the decision-making process with regards to social care; 

• There ought to be direct communication with service user groups at 
some point in the future; 

• The idea of developing a pool of health watchers was welcomed; 

• The role of the Health Scrutiny Panel was crucial in complementing the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board [HWB]; 

• Members’ enquiries were another useful way of ensuring the views of 
local residents were fed back to the Adult Social Care team. 

 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 24/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Anna Livingstone added that it would be helpful to have an all-inclusive 
approach and for the strategy to have a sustainability element to it. She had 
some apprehension however about how much authority the HWB had. 
 
The Chair also voiced her concerns about her input on the HWB. As Chair of 
the Health Scrutiny Panel [HSP], her attendance was required at the HWB, 
although her impression was that her input was not wholeheartedly embraced. 
The Panel therefore sought some clarification on the relationship between the 
HWP and the HSP. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the presentation be noted. 
 

4.4 QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2011-12 - EAST LONDON FOUNDATION TRUST.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 

4.5 QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2011-12 - MILDAY HOSPITAL  
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8:10 pm.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 
 


